1. History +Stats
Sexual assault
Of the cases reported, 98percent are 271 (sexual assault cases)

-80-82 percent of sexual assault crimes occur in victim’s homes, by friends, husbands, acquaintances etc.

-Canada is lenient for crimes of sexual assault. 

-3 worst sexual assault provinces in Canada
per 1000 population
Nunavut 603
NWT 410
Yukon 185
Manitoba 118
SK 106
Least:
PEI 52
QC 48

Section 271 sexual assault:
Punishable by 10 years
2012: Harper put a minimum of 1yr for victim under 16


2.Sexual Assault 271
-Chase
-L.W.K
Case of Chase defined the phrase sexual assault.
16 yr old boy (victim) 
A boy grabbed a woman’s breasts
Trial judge finds him guilty of sexual assault. 
Guy appeals: CofP acquits him of sexual assault. 
Finds him guilty of assault 265 but not sexual assault 271
Grounds: The word sexual in 271 only applies to the reproductive organs of women (not breasts) because breast only has a secondary sexual characteristic. 
Crown appeals to supreme court: 
SC defines sexual assault: It’s an assault committed in circumstances of a sexual nature, such that the integrity of the victim is violated. 

In the case there was ample evidence of a sexual assault. Grabbing someone’s breasts constitutes an assault of a sexual nature. Unanimous decision. 

2nd case
L.W.K. Accused is charged in 1987 with 17 counts of sexual assault on his daughter and stepdaughters. Incidences between 1967-1985
Daughter goes to the police.
Police says that it’s been too long to convict him
Trial judge agrees it was to long. 
Appeal by crown:
CofA : sets aside the order. Cancels the stay of proceedings. 
SC: 1.if we gave a stay of proceedings it would be like we had a statute of limitations
2.it’s known that in sexual assault cases long delays are common.
3. In Canada women (1 in 4) report sexual assault cases shortly therafter
men report (1 in 10) shortly thereafter
4. To report a sexual assault requires much courage and emotional strength If proceedings were to be stayed (or stopped) based on time, it would mean that victims would have to report before they are psychologically prepared to do so. 
6. Even the US in many states have extended their statute of limitations. 
7.We agree with the court of appeal that set aside the stay of proceedings. The case should go on. 

3. Sexual Assault  272
Causing bodily harm

4 possibilities.
1. 1a if you carry, use or threaten to use a weapon
2. 1b if you threaten to cause bodily harm to someone other than the victim
c if you cause bodily harm to the victim
d if you’re a party to the offence
3. If you commit this offence and you use a restricted or prohibited fire arm
4. If it’s done on behalf of a criminal organization- minimum 5years
max 14years
2nd of subsequent offence- 7 year minimum
In any case where a fire arm is used- minimum 4 max 14
If the victim is under 16: min 5 max 14
If the assault is not done on behalf of a criminal organization, not done with a fire arm, and not done with a victim under 16 there is a max of 14 but no minimum.

Prior convictions must have been committed within 10 years. 

4. Aggravated Sexual Assault 273

Anyone who while committing a sexual assault, wounds, memes, disfigures or endangers the life of the victim, it is punishable this way if a restrictive fire arm (handgun) or a prohibited fire arm. 
Or if the crime is done on behalf of a criminal organization maximum of life
Consent cannot be a defense

Most serious type of sexual assault. 273
If the skin is broken, it counts.
Someone is disfigured (your symmetry is impaired permanently) 
Consent cannot be a defense

5.Conscent 
265,3: no consent is obtained if the victim does not resist because of:
 force, 
threats,
 fraud, 
the exercise of authority. 

265,4: The defense of honest belief or the defense of mistake of fact. 
Means that if the accused believes the victim was consenting (if the victim does not resist physically)

273 definition of consent: The voluntary agreement of the victim to engage in sexual activity
273,1: There’s no consent in the following circumstances
1.If the agreement is given by somebody other than the victim (pimps)
2.If the victim is not capable of consenting
3.If the accused abuses a position of trust or authority
4.If the victim expresses by words or conduct a lack of consent
5.If the victim, having consented, wants to stop. 

273,2: Its not a defense that the accused believed that the victim consented in two circumstances:
1. When the belief of the accused arose from self-induced intoxication. 
2. If the accused is willfully blind or reckless. 
b. if the accused did not take reasonable steps to ascertain that the victim was consenting. 

150.1 paragraph 1
Cannot have sex with someone under 16. (no defense)
paragraph 2: exceptions
If the victim is 12 or 13 and the accused is less than 2 years older and is not in a position of trust and authority.
-If the victim is 14 or 15 and the accused is less than 5 years older (not in position of trust or authority) 


-PappaJohn
facts: victim is a successful real estate woman
wants to sell a guy’s house
They meet up to discuss businessaround 1pm for lunch
Lunch lasts until 4-4:30. They drink substantially (both of them)
Testimony of what happens between 1 and 4:30 is the same. 
After she says that he pushed her into the bedroom and removed her blouse. He threw her on the bed, she tried to escape but could not, and was sexually assaulted. Then the accused but a bow tie around her mouth as a gag, tied her up and assaulted her again. After 3 hours he left her room, she escaped naked with her hands behind her back

He says: When they got to the house they kissed, she removed her necklace and left her car keys on the living room table with the necklace. Then they went to the bedroom and she conscented to the removal of her clothes. He hung her blouse properly in the closet, Folded her other clothes and put them at the foot of the bed. They had consentual sex. He admitted to getting the gag and the cord because it was an agreed act of bondadge. Onece she was bound she became hysterical. He went for a cigarette and when he came back she was gone. 

Jury trial: Defense ask the judge to allow the defene of honest belief to the jury. That he believed that she was consenting to sex. The judge refused, and the jury found him guilty of sexual assault.
Issue: was the judge correct in refusing the defense of honest belief?

Goes to BC court of appeal:
2 judges say the judge acted correctly
1 judge says there was sufficient evidence to put the defense of honest belief to the jury
SC: split 
Majority of 5: the judge was correct in not allowing the defense
However, the judge was correct even though we recognize the following
1. The vitim has no injury
2. No damage to the clothing
3. They remained 3 hours in the bedroom
4. The clothes were properly folded at the foot of the bed
5. The necklace and the keys were in fact in the living room

In order to allow that defense, there has to be an air of reality. 
There must be evidence supporting the testimony of the accused. 

Minority: There is evidence supporting a defense of honest belief
reasons:
1. Necklace and keys in the living room
2. Blouse neatly hung
3. Folded clothes
4. None of the clothes are damaged in the slightest
5. She was in the house for more than 3 hours
6. She made no attempt to leave until she was tied up
7. She did not leave when he undressed
8. No evidence of a struggle
9. She suffered no physical injuries aside from 3 minor scratches.
A new trial should have been ordered. 


-Sansregret:

He lived with his GF for a year, she kicked him out. He left. 
Relationship was one of violence committed by the accused. He broke into her house in the middle of the night because he was upset with his expulsion. He threatened her with a file like weapon. To calm him down she agreed to have sex with him. 
She reported to the police that she had been sexually assaulted. No charges were pressed.
3 weeks later again at 4:30 am he broke into her house. He picked up a butcher knife and went to her bedroom when she was dialing 911. He unplugged the phone, threatened her with the knife, struck her in the mouth.
To calm him down again she consented to intercourse. 
She claims this was done to prevent further violence.

He was convicted of breaking and entering only. 
The judge ruled that Sanregret honestly believed that she had voluntarily given genuine consent. 

Goes to court of appeal: 
2to1
Put aside the acquittal, guilty of sexual assault. 
They say there is no air of reality to this defense. 
It is not open to Sansregret to terrorize his victim, proceed with sexual activity and saying he truly believed the victim to consent. 

Minority believes the defense of honest belief should be accepted.

Issues: should the defense of honest belief occur in this case?

Supreme Court: Unanimous decision
1. The defense of honest belief rests on the proposition that the mistaken belief, honestly held, deprives the accused of the necessary intent to be found guilty. 
2. The mens rea for sexual assault means that the victim is consenting because of threats or fear of bodily harm. 
3. An honest belief by the accused even though unreasonably held would negate the mens rea necessary for the conviction. 
4. The defense here does not apply
The victim in this case consented out of fear and Sansregret blinded himself to the obvious. He knew of the first sexual assault complaint, he was deliberately ignorant because he blinded himself to reality. (this case developed the theory of willful blindness.) 



-Ewanchuk

facts: victim is 17yrs old living in Edmonton. 
Me the accused in a shopping center with her roommate. The accused approached the victim to talk, said he was in the wood business and was looking for staff. Asked if they were looking for work. 
The next day the accused call the victim. 
He was looking for the other one but she took the call. She said she was interested in working, so they met in his van in the mall parking lot for the interview. 
He asked if she wanted to see some of his work in the trailer behind his van. She opened the trailer, leaving the door open behind her. He followed her, closed the door and she thinks he locked it. She became frightened. 
Inside the trailer, they sat down side by side on the floor looking at the portfolio of his work. 
He started being touchy feely (touching hands, shoulder etc.)
He said he felt tense and asked her for a back massage. 
She agreed and massaged her shoulders. 
Then he said he wanted to massage her.
She agreed. The accused massaged her and tried to initiate more intimate contact. 
As he did this she said no. Then he stopped immediately but kept giving her a nonsexual massage. She said stop, he stopped. 
He says I’m a nice guy, starts massaging her feet.
the massage goes up to her thighs and pelvic area. 
She did not tell him to stop because she thought he would get violent. 
The accused hugged the complaintant, and as he did so he moved his pelvic and rubbed himself on her
Then he took out his penis, she said stop, he stopped and gave her 100$ for the massage. 

The trial judge says the victim was a credible victim. She never conscented to any of the sexual touching. She was fearful but she did not want the accused to know she was fearful so she tried to project a relaxed demeanor. 

The accused did not testify because of 3 previous rape charges

Judge says crown did not prove an absence of consent without reasonable doubt, so she acquits him. There was implied consent.

Appeal: They uphold the acquittal
One judge says she was dressed in a sexy way for the interview. 

Minority of 1 woman says there is no such thing as implied consent, so he hould be convicted. 

SC: Unanimous. 
 a sexual assault conviction needs two things: have to prove the accused committed the act and had the intention to do so. 
Sexual assault is unwanted sexual touching. In a trial like this, a judge can oly come to one of two conclusions. Either the victim consented, or she did not. There is no third option (the option of implied consent). This does not exist. 
if the trial judge accepts her testimony that she did not consent, no matter how strongly her conduct may contradict that , the absence of consent is established. No defense of implied consent for sexual assault exists in criminal law The judge made a major error when she said “When the victim did not fight back, it raised a reasonable doubt about consent.” This case was not about consent, since none was ever given. Convicted him and sent the case back to the original judge for sentencing. She gave him 1 year…. 
Read case up to page 20 
very important case. 


-Hutchinson

2014
The victim agreed to have sex with her partner. 
He said: he wanted to use a condom to prevent conception. Unknown to her he poked holes in the condom and she became pregnant. He was charged with aggravated sexual assault. 
Trial judge said she had not agreed to unprotected sex and convicted him of sexual assault.
Appeal: Majority of C of A says the condom was an essential feature of the sexual activity, therefore she did not consent. 

1 said there was consent even considering the condom thing. 

Supreme: 
4 to 3
4 say: The main issue is whether the condom sabotage results in there being no voluntary agreement. 
does the condom sabotage amount to fraud. 
The majority says the dishonesty is evident and admitted. Is it sufficient to establish fraud? Majority believes it is, and they conclude she did not consent to sex because of fraud. 

The other 3 say: a person consents to how she will be touched, and is entitled to decide what sexual activity she engages in. The victim voluntarily agreed to have sex, and with whatever contraception measure. 

Issue: they say it has nothing to do with fraud, but whether there was consent or not. In this case they say the victim did not agree to be touched that way, and therefore there is no consent. 
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1.Victim’s past sexual activity 276
Seaboyer and Gayme
2. Consent defense 150.1
3.Sexual interference 151
4.Inv. to sexual touching 152
5.Sexual exploitation 153
Audet 1996

Prior to 1985 The victim’s sexual history with the accused and with other men was deemed relevant, and questions on one’s sexual history were permitted.
The sexual history of the victim was deemed to be relevant because it was relevant to her credibility on the theory that unchaste persons were less credible than chaste persons. 
These things applied to women, not men. 

In 1985 the law was changed.
From open questioning of the victim, the law was changed to prohibit questioning on past sexual conduct of the victim. 
Until 1992. 
In 1992 a case led to the changing of the section again. Seaboyer + Gayme
Facts: Seaboyer was charged with sexual assault on a woman that he’d met drinking in a bar. At his preliminary hearing, the victim showed bruises on her body. 
Issue: they wanted to know where the bruises came from. Was it from another man? Judge said you couldn’t ask Qs on past sexual conduct.

Gayme: He was 18 she was 15. 
Gayme sexually assaulted her at school.
Defense said the victim was actually the sexual aggressor. 
Gayme’s lawyer wanted to question her on past sexual conduct to see if she had done that before. Judge did not allow it.

In both those cases, lawyers for the defense brought in a motion to quash section 276, because it’s unconstitutional. “If we can’t question the victim on past sexual conduct, we cannot have a fair defense.”
The judge says, I can’t kill sections, this is a preliminary hearing.
Therefore there’s an appeal to the Ontario supreme court 
Ont. Sup. Court declares section 276 unconstitutional, and kills it. 
Therefore they sent the case back to the preliminary hearing so the victim could be questioned. 

The crown appeals to the Ontario court of appeal. 
That court rules 3 to 2 
Majority: 276 should not be struck down, but, be careful when you use it. 
Minority: Says it should be struck. 

Defense appeals:
SUPREME COURT:
unanimous
1. A law that prevents some evidence is contrary to a fair trial. 
2. There has to be some cases where the questioning should be allowed. 
3. However, it cannot be what is described as open season on the victim. 
4. What we are going to do is tell parliament what a good section (276) should look like:
5.1-You can question in some cases the victim on past sexual conduct, but you cannot infer from the answers that the victim more likely consented in the case in question. Also, you can’t conclude that the victim is less credible according to their sexual history. 
5.2- You can question the victim on past sexual conduct, if it is relevant evidence. 
5.3- If the victim is to be questioned on past sexual conduct, it has to be done twice. 
First, in voir dire (a trial within a trial) where the accused must show that the questioning is important and relevant. 
5.4- If the questions are allowed, you cannot infer by the answers that the victim is more likely to have consented., or is less worthy of belief. 

The gov. passed legislation since 1992. 

new official section

276 (1) Past sexual conduct of the victim is not admissible to support an inference that the victim more likely consented or is less worthy of belief. Most cases in past sexual conduct will be deemed irrelevant. 

276 (2) Some questions will be allowed, if the questions are specific, relevant and they must have significant probative value (meaning it has to be a major issue)

276 (3) Take into consideration the right of the accused to make a full defense.
Take the interest of society in encouraging the reporting of sexual assaults. 
Keep in mind the right of the victim to his or her dignity. 

276.1 (1) The application to question the victim must be made to the judge.

276.2 a) It must be a detailed account of the questions
b) you must indicate the relevance of your questions

276.3 the Judge shall consider that, while the jury is excluded
276.4 If the judge is satisfied that the application is proper, he or she gives a seven day notice to the crown. 
There can be no publication of any testimony during this stage. 




Accused visits the victim at her house after a party, and she was assaulted. He said her behavior at the party indicated she wanted the visit. He said the sex was consentual, and wanted to question her on the fact that two weeks earlier she has touched his genitals at a party. 

Defense of consent

150.1 (1)  When an accused is charged with the following: Sexual intereference, invitation to sexual touching, beastiality in the presence of a child, exposure of genitals to someone under 16 for a sexual purpose, or sexual assaults on someone under 16 consent is not a defense.  (if an accused is charged with a sex crime on someone under 16, it’s not a defense that the person consented) 

150.1 (2) (exceptions!) If the victim is 12 or 13, and the accused is less than 2 years older and is not in a position of trust and authority, there’s a defense. 
 
150.1 (2.1) if the victim is 14 or 15 it’s a defense I the accused is less than 5 years older and not in a position of trust and authority. 

150.1 (4) Consent is not a defense to a sex charge when the accused believed was 16 or more (but was actually younger) unless the person took all reasonable steps to ascertain the age. 

150.1 (5) Consent is not a defense that the accused believed the victim was 18 or more, unless the accused took all the reasonable steps to ascertain the age. 

150.1 (6) An accused cannot raise a defense of mistake of age when the victim is 12 or 13, unless the accused took all reasonable steps to ascertain the age. 

An accused has to raise a reasonable doubt. He or he must prove the steps taken to ascertain the age of the victim. 
1. Physical appearance
2. Behavior
3.  Ages and appearance of the people the person hangs around with
4. Activities the person participates in
5. What age would a reasonable person give the victim?
6. Is the person submitted to a curfew? 


151 Sexual interference:
If you touch for a sexual purpose someone under 16, it carries a min 1 year and 10 years max.

 152 Invitation to sexual touching: 
If you invite someone under 16 to touch you for a sexual purpose.

153 Sexual exploitation: 
If you have sex with someone 16 or 17, and you’re in a position of trust, authority, or in a position of power imbalance (if the victim is dependent on the accused. Ex financially), it’s punishable by a minimum of 1 year and a maximum of 10. 

Queen vs Audet 1996 section 153 (sexual exploitation)

Accused, 22 year old teacher charged with touching a woman for a sexual purpose while in a position of trust or authority. The victim was 14.
The accused went to a nightclub right as the holidays began.
By coincidence the 14 year old was there. 
He had taught her during the school year. She was there with her 2 cousins, both in their 20s.
At 2 in the morning the group went to a cottage together.
While at the cottage, the 14 year old said that the teacher complained of a headache, and went to lie down in a room. Shortly thereafter, the 14 year old joined the accused and laid down in the same bed. 
They fell asleep, During the night they woke up and had oral sex.
In his statement to the police the teacher admitted to having initiated the touching. 
The teacher also knew he would be teaching her the coming year (grade 9)

At the trial the judge acquitted him, because at the time or the incident, he was not in a position of authority. 

Court of appeal: Confirmed the acquittal

Supreme court: 5 to 2
majority: Convicted him
1. Parliament chose to criminalize sexual activity at certain age groups, even if it is consensual.
2.  It’s clear the accused knew he would be her teacher again.
3. It’s clear that even during the summer break, he was in a position of authority towards her.
4. Therefore he should be found guilty. 
Minority: The acquittal should stand.
1. The trial judge concluded that the guy wasn’t in a position of trust or authority. 
2. There was sufficient evidence for the judge to reach that conclusion.
3. It was supported by the court of appeal. 
4. Therefore we should not interfere in a case like this. The acquittal should stand. 

155 Incest:
having sex with another person who is by blood relationship, his or her parent, child, brother, sister, grandparent or grandchild. 
Maximum sentence: 14 years. 
Under 16: minimum 5 years. 

Case: Queen vs M(CA) 

The accused pleads guilty to many charges of sexual, physical and emotional abuse on his children over a number of years.
No offense for which he pleaded guilty carried a maximum of life. 

The trial judge gave him 25 years. 

The court of appeal reduced his sentence to 18 years and 8 months.
They said, since none of them carried a maximum of life, the accused shouldn’t get over 20 years. 

Supreme court:
Unanimous: Restores the 25 year sentence. 
1. They say the court of appeal made a mistake when they said there should be a 20-year cap. There’s no such thing.
2. The court of appeal should only interfere when the sentence is unfit. The 25 years given by the judge is reasonable. 
3. The degree of violence exhibited by the father was extremely high. 

 
161 Order of prohibition

1a. The judge specifies which subsections he wants to uphold on the offender.
- The accused can’t go into playgrounds, public parks or anywhere people under 16 hang out. 

Harper added a new part to 161 
1. You can’t live within 2km from where the victim resides. 

The judge can prevent someone from getting employment which involves working with people under 16. 

c. The judge can prevent the offender from having any contact with someone under 16 unless approved by the court.
d. No internet use unless approved by the court. 

The prohibition ordered by the judge can be up to life.
The prohibition can be modified by a judge. 

If you breach the court order, the max is 2 years by indictable offence. 

Voyeurism case:

Section 162
everyone commits an offence who secretly makes a visual recording of a person, where that person is in a place that gives rise to a reasonable expectation of privacy. 
If you make a recording for a sexual reason it becomes by a criminal offence, punishable by 5 years in prison. 


Internet luring:

172 Luring a child: Attracting with a reward 
everyone commits an offence, who by means of a computer (or by phone) communicates with 

a. A person who is or the accused believes is under 18, for the purposes of committing an offence
- Sexual exploitation,
- incest, 
child porno  
-encouraging children to have sex. 

b. Under 16
-Sexual interference
-Invitation to sexual touching
-Bestiality with a child
-Exposing your genital organs
- The three sexual assaults
-abduction

c. Under 14
- Abduction (giving shelter to a runaway) 

punishment: between 1-10 years by indictment. 
Summary between 90 days and 18 months

Evidence that someone is represented to be either under 18, 16 or 14, is in the absence of the contrary proof that the victim was that age.

If the accused wants to challenge the age, the accused has to show they took all reasonable steps to ascertain the age. 

Legaré **

32 year old man claims to be 17. Engaged in two private online chats with a 12 year old girl. Both chats were sexual in nature, and the second one, which was a recording, both indicated a desire to have sex with each other. The victim claimed to be 15. 
At the trial, the guy is acquitted, because he had not tried to meet the victim. 
The judge ruled that their intention to talk dirty was insufficient for a conviction.
Court of appeal: ordered a new trial. The judge made a mistake in acquitting Légaré on the grounds that he made no attempts to meet her. Irrelevant they say. 
This was a unanimous decision of the court. 
Supreme court decides to hear the case anyway: 
They say 172 requires 3 thing:
1. Intentional communication by computer. 
2. With one person who the accused knows or believes is under 16
3. Communication is for the specific purpose of facilitating the commission of a secondary offence. 

The computer offence is an offence by itself. Anything beyond (meeting up) is another offence. It’s not even necessary for the accused to have the capability of committing the second offence. 
What matters in 172 is whether there is evidence that establishes beyond reasonable doubt that the accused communicated by computer with a young person for the purpose of committing a secondary offence. 

A year later in the supreme court

Levigne **
36 communicated by computer with a sexual purpose with an undercover police officer posing as a 13 year old boy. 

The officer said he was 13, but the online profile said 18. During the chat the accused said he would like to perform oral sex on him. 
He arranged a meet up at a restaurant, got greeted by the police. 

Issue: Did Levigne reasonably believe that his correspondent was 18 years old? 
At trial the accused said he thought the victim was 18, because that’s what the profile said. 

Judge acquits him. 
Says it’s reasonably possible the accused believed the person was 18, and was pretending to be 13 for sexual purposes. 

Court of appeal: overturned the acquittal and found him guilty because Levigne had not taken reasonable steps to ascertain the age of the victim. 

Supreme court: Unanimously dismiss the appeal and give the same reasons as the Court of appeal. 
18 year old profile is not reasonable in ascertaining the age of a person. 
Given 9 months in prison, ten years as a registered sex offender and a ten year 161 prohibition. 

Woodward

12 year old accesses a dating website. Receives a message from Woodward (he’s 30). Offers her 57 million dollars to have sex with him. 
They exchange texts, and because her family is experiencing financial difficulties, she agrees. 
He makes it look like he’s calling the bank to transfer the money into her account but it’s BS.
They have sex. 
He gets sentenced to 6 and a half years. 

Stone

2010, Stone was 34, married with 3 children and from 2006 to 2008 he approached young girls through sexual networks. He persuaded them to do sexual acts and undress in front of their webcams. He threatened to expose them to the internet if they stopped. He did it to 55 girls and slept with 6 of them. 
has a 161 prohition for life, cannot be in the presence of girls under 18 unless in the company of someone approved by the parole officer. 
Cannot go where kids hang out and cant use the internet.

SCHUMAKER

Father of 5 girls. He thought he was dealing with an 11 year old girl but it was really a Georgia cop.
He drove to Atlanta to meet the girl and was arrested by the Georgia police and was sentenced to 30 years in prison. 

486
if a child is sexually assaulted, this section allows a video recording to be made of the child’s testimony shortly after, that you can play at the trial of the accused.

715
If a child is sexually assaulted, and the child fears the offender, the section allows the child to testify either with a  screen or the child can testify outside the courtroom, where the accused will not be able to intimidate the child by looking at them or questioning them. 
The accuse has a right to be present at his or her trial.
Despite 650, if you have a witness under 18, the judge may order the witness to testify behind a screen or outside the courtroom. 

Levogiannis

28 year old volunteer at the 1 on 1 organization of a University. Students help children with disabilities. For a 1 year period he spent time with a 9-10 year old boy, swimming or playing on the computer. He took the boy to a fair in London, had the boy stay one night at his house and touched him in a sexual way. He was charged with sexual interference. 
The crown requested that the child be allowed to testify behind a screen. A psychologist said the child had a great fear of testifying. 
The issue was whether or not it was legal to testify that way. 
Judge allowed it and said it was not against the charter. This does not however raise an inference of guilt. 
Also, it does not preclude a proper cross examination. 

Court of appeal: The right of a Canadian to confront a victim is not absolute. Even if a screen is used, the essential elements of confrontation are still there. 

Supreme court: The objective of 486 is to facilitate the testimony of young people. 
The absence of face to face confrontation between the accused and the young victim does not infringe any principles of fundamental justice. 
The right of the accused to view the victim is not absolute. Cdrtain qualifications can be made in the interest of justice. 
The section does not contravene the right of the accused to be presumed innocent. Unanimous decision

If a video shows the acts committed, it will be admissible in court to be viewed. 
If at the trial, after viewing the video the victim says the video is accurate, then the video is admissible. 

L.(DO)

Accused is charged with sexual assault from 1985-1988
Police start the investigation in 1988 (after the last crimes I think) 
At the trial, the crown produced video tape. It was challenged by the accused but the judge allowed the video.
Court of appeal: unanimous decision to allow the appeal by the accused and declare the section unconstitutional. It took away the right to be presumed innocent. 

Supreme Court:
Unanimous decision to overrule court of appeal
1.715(1) is a response to dominance and power which adults have over children. 
2. If you allow the tape, it makes the criminal process less stressful and traumatic for a child. 
3. Admitting the tape does not make the trial unfair, nor does it take away the presumption of innocence. 
4.The fact that the victim will still be cross examined at trial is adequate for testing the victim’s credibility.  
5. In this case, the tape was made 5 months after the offence, we consider this reasonable. 
6. Ordered a new trial. The section is constitutional.

With regards to crimes of sexual offences, there are factors in sentencing
1. Nature and seriousness of the offence.
2. The frequency and duration of the offence
3. The relationship between the offender and the victim 
4. Were threats, weapons or violence used?
5. The impact of the offence on the victim
6. The previous criminal record of the accused. (particularly with regards to similar offences.)
7. Are drugs and alcohol involved?
8. Remorse and acceptance of responsibility by the accused. 
9. the period of time between the date of the offence and the time the person was found guilty, and the way the accused behaved during that time. 

2 counts of sexual assault. Accused was 22- 28 years old, 
victim between 6-12.
Ten to twelve incidents where sex was imposed on the little girl. 
The accused told the little girl he had a gun, leading her to believe her family would be in danger if she spoke.
She made a video impact statement saying how the acts had affected her childhood and adolescence. 
Approximately 25 years after the incident she contacted the RCMP. The accused was a widower with 4 children, no criminal record, a good work record and had the support of his children. Also had good character letters from his mayor, the priest and a mailman or something.
The accused had a drinking problem at the time, and had not touched alcohol in 20 years. 
The trial judge gave a conditional sentence of x months
Court of appeal: dismissed the appeal 2 to 1
Issue: was the court of appeal of Newfoundland correct in upholding the conditional sentence given by the trial judge? 

Supreme court: 4 to 4
4 men upheld the conditional sentence. 
1. A sentence should not be modified unless it is unfit. 
2. We believe the sentence is within an acceptable range.
3. The Judge’s reasoning was thorough. 
4. The judge is always the one best positioned to assess the degree of deterrence and denunciation. 
5. We see no errors committed by the judge. 

4 others
1.The sentence is demonstrably unfit
2. The judge did not give enough weight to the issue of general deterrence. 
3. The sentence should not stand, even with the deference we owe to trial judges. 

As it ends in a tie, the decision of the court of appeal is upheld. 

Cloutier
 Charged with ex crimes on a girl 10-17 and sexual interference over a 6 year period on a 12-17 yr old boy. 
2003- decides to press charges. 
2004- sureté du QC tell her to invite Cloutier at her house, and they will tape the conversation. During the course, he admits everything to her.
Offers her 300000$ to keep her quiet. He had given her almost 700 000 up to that point to keep her quiet. 
On November 17 2004 he pleads guilty. 
Gets 36 months for what he did to her, and 16 months consecutive for what he did to the boy. 
He used his authority on both of them. The crimes were over a long period of time. 
There were no threats or violence.
The guy was 64, no criminal record. Pleaded guilty at the first reasonable 

OUZILLEAU

Breaks into a house to steal a computer. He’s 30. There’s a 23 year old woman in the house but he didn’t know. They fight ove the computer and he sexually assaults her. 
Pleads guilty and is sentenced to 90 days in prison on weekends. 
Judge says: between the time of the offence and the time he pleaded guilty he got married and had a child. He also pleaded guilty, therefore preventing a difficult testimony form her and preventing a trial. 
The guy has good character, goes to AA meeting, the whole shebang, no record.
Also given community work and a 3 year probation. Was aldo detained 2 and a half months before sentencing. 

Hart
texas. 
Fondles a 6 year old boy. 
He was mentally disabled (IQ of 47) which puts his intelligence at less than grade 1. __________
__________
MISSED TWO CLASSES
________
________

Not allowed to import drugs into Canada.

Not allowed to possess drugs for the purpose of exporting it.

1. Importing
Punishment for importing drugs:
If it’s a drug in schedule1)(Heroin, cocaine) not more than a kilo or in schedule 2, the max is life. 
Minimum 1 year if:
-The drug was for the purpose of trafficking,
-The person abused a position of trust
-The person had access to a restricted area. 

If on the other hand the drug is in schedule 1 with more than a kilo, the max is life and the minimum is 2 years. 


Cases

Keith Richards
Brings 22g of heroin to Toronto. 
Bc he’s a millionaire, charged with simple possession.
Instead of prison, judge agrees that the Rolling stones do a concert, all proceeds going to charity. 
Appeal: 1st judge’s decision is upheld

Bonjovi’s daughter is charged with possession of Heroin, charges got dropped bc her dad is rich.

Section 7: Production 

Section 7
p1. Can’t produce drugs
Minimum now in place depending on amount of plants you grow. 

Less than 201 plants: 6 months (max 14yrs)
More than 200 and less than 501: 12 months
More than 200 less than 501 with an aggravating factor: 15 months
More than 500 w aggravating factor: 36 months
Aggravating factors: 
- you grew marijuana in someone else’s property
-The production was a security, health or safety risk to somebody under 18
- If you grow it in a residential area, it’s deemed a safety hazard
- If you build a trap that could cause bodily harm or death
b. less than 201, more than 5 + aggravating factor: 9 months

section 10

paragraph 1 – Drug sentencing is to make sure ppl obey the law while encouraging rehabilitation
paragraph 2 – if someone is convicted of an offense other than simple position w no minimum, the court must consider other aggravating factor
1- if the person carried used or threatened to use a weapon
2- “”””” violence
3- Trafficking near a school or a place used by ppl under 18
4- Sold or gave drugs to someone under 18 
5- Previous conviction other than simple possession
6- Use someone under 18 to sell drugs 

If the judge finds at least 1 aggravating factor and gives no prison time, the judge shall state why in writing. 

Other factors the judge takes into consideration
developed by court decision. Common law criteria:
1. Quantity
2. Profitability of the business
3. Sophistication of the enterprise
4. Type of drugs involved
5. Period of type for which it was done
6. Role of the individual in the business

Sophisticated organization:
Needs 7 levels
1. Need people to finance
2. The producers of the drugs 
3. The importers
4. Regional distributors
5. District distributors
6. Street pushers
7. Users

Ranges in sentencing

heroin: 
1. Low level trafficking: up to 1 ounce
Possesion with intent to traffic: 1 to 5 years
2. Midlevel trafficking 35g to 1 kg
3 to 10 years
3. Large scale: more than 1kilo
10-25 years


Simple possession: 
Alberta toughest, QC emphasis on rehabilitation. 

Generally on importation, unless it’s a very small quantity: 10-25 years. 

Cocaine: simple possession
Leads to fines, suspended sentences, conditional discharges, and you only get jail for a repeated offense.
traffic or possession w intent: up to 28g
suspended sentences, conditional sentences, short jail terms (few months)

1987 SC decision for Smith case: 
ppl who import drugs w few exceptions should be sentenced to long periods of imprisonment. They should be slightly higher than trafficking sentences. 
Marijuana simple possession: fewer and fewer cases. 
Most ppl who get charged get a discharge or a conditional discharge. 

Malmo-Levine
Except in very exceptional circumstances, imprisonment for simple possession of marijuana will constitute a demonstrably unfit sentence. 

Possession w intent and trafficking 3 kilo or less no jail
more than 3 kilo 0-5 years. 

BC
Someone imports 5 pounds, get a sentence for 30 months?

Canada has tried to decriminalize marijuana. 
2003 liberals introduced legislation to decriminalize up to 15g of marijuana.
Government of the US objected. Threatened to block border crossings with Canada. 
In 2004 they tried again for the same amount and lower fine + up to 1g of Hash, US again said no way assholes. 



Sentencing

Moses something sold 2 cigarettes of marijuana and got 4 years of prison in 1937. 
The judge said it was the worst drug of all bc ppl became beasts on it. 

Nixon started the war on drugs, which dealt mainly w the importation of cocaine. 

Columbians formed criminal organizations called cartels bc of the popularity of cocaine in the US. 
Medellin was the largest. Leader was Pablo Escobar. 

In mexico, Felix Gallardo became the leader of all criminal organizations. He had good relations with the US bc he helped fund right wing militia against communists. 

1984 under cover federal agent Enrique Camarena infiltrated Gallardo’s organization. 
They were able to destroy Gallardo’s marijuana fields. 
Gallardo had Camarena tortured and killed. 

The US went after Gallardo. They got him arrested by the army.

1) Guadalajara cartel
2)Tijuana 
3)Juarez
4)Sonora
5)Guelf
6)Sinaloa 
They all tried to kill each other and expand after Gallardo broke up his organization. 

In 2008, Bush gave 1.6 billion to Mexico to fight the Cartels. 
Training, guns, helicopters. 

In 2009 the Mexican president decriminalized up to 5g marijuana, half a g of coke, 50mg of Heroin. 
By that time there was only the Guelf and the Sinaloa Cartels left. 
2011 the US name the 4 more dangerous criminal organizations in the world which they consider a threat. 
1. Japan: the Yakosa
2. Italy: Camorra
3. Russia: Brother’s circle
4. Mexico: Zetas (even though Sinaloa was way bigger. However they never touch federal agents from the US, as opposed to the zetas.) 

5. Legalization and decriminalization
Uruguay is the first country to legalize drugs, in April 2014. 
You can buy up to 40g or marijuana each month from licensed pharmacies if you’re 18. 
You can grow up to 6 marijuana plants per year. 
If you form a smoking group for 15-45 ppl you can grow up to 99 plants per year. 

Portugal: decriminalized drugs in 2001
It allows for personal consumption 25g of marijuana
1g of Heroin
2g of Coke
They treat drug use as a sickness as opposed to a criminal act. 
When ppl are arrested they’re sent to a sort of rehabilitation center 
They try to convince ppl to stop taking drugs. They hand out fines and community service. They can also suspend professional licenses. 
Since 2001 illegal use of drugs has decreased, HIV infections have decreased substantially, treatment for drug users has more than doubled and rates of kids taking drugs has decreased from 14 to 10%. 

In the US in 2014 Colorado and Washington have legalized marijuana, even though it’s still illegal at the federal level. 

6. Entrapment
When the police put the crime in your mind. 
criteria
1. Entrapment is completely different from guilt or innocence
2. It only comes into play when the person is guilty
3. It has to do with the conduct of the police
4. Once someone is found guilty its up to that person to show that the police committed an abuse of process
5. A defense of entrapment only comes into play after the trial, once the person is found guilty. 
6. Entrapment does no lead to an acquittal; it leads to a stay of proceedings, which means the case stops. 

3.The police must have engaged in conduct which offends the basic values of the community. 
4. The defense of entrapment is available in two circumstances
a. when the police provide a person with an opportunity to commit a crime in the absence of reasonable suspicion that the person is already engaged in criminal activity. 
b. When the police go beyond providing an opportunity, and induce the commission of an offence even though the police have reasonable suspicion “” “”

The defense of entrapment is available only in the clearest of cases. 

Entrapment Cases

JS 
Offender is 14 years old. 
Kid drives to Hamilton with some friends to attend a Marilyn Manson concert. He brought 30$ worth of marijuana with his friends. While standing outside a Harvey’s restaurant, they are approached by undercover officers dressed in marilyn manson concert gear. 
One of the officers approached the kid, said I can’t find any drugs in Hamilton, got anything? A few joints?
The kid said he was hungry and had no money for food, but had weed.
The officer kept pressing him for weed. 
He said Ok let’s go in the bathrooms I’ll sell you some
He was arrested and charged with trafficking marijuana. 

Appeal
They say the officer abused. He did more than simply provide an opportunity. He actively induced him (persuaded).





Mack** important

The police know Mack traffics in drugs.
They try to get him to sell drugs again.
*Read up to decisions of the court below
The trial judge finds him guilty
Refuses defense of entrapment
Appeal: dismiss his appeal unanimously
SC: overrule the court of appeal and allowed the denfense of entrapment bc of the persistence of the police. 
The SC for the first time lists a number of factors which the police should consider b4 going after some1 in cases like these.

**Hart** 
Deals with a m. Big operation. 
Operation by the RCMP (Canadian invention)
They have a small squad of officer who go after cold cases. They know who did it, but they can’t prove it. So they identify someone who committed a crime. 
Hart drowned his 2 young daughters in 2002. He was suspected to have caused their death, but never had the proof. 
What they do is create a phony criminal organization with a big boss. Then they bring in the guy (the criminal) and pay him cash. They make him commit crimes. 
After a period of time, they tell him they intend to bring him to see the big boss of the organization, but you need to tell him everything about your life, and everything that you did. 
Eventually there’s a meeting, they meet the boss. 
Hart tells the boss of the phony criminal organization that he killed his two daughters. 
They arrested him.
Found guilty by the trial judge. 
SC: maybe the guy was induced into saying that. Maybe it wasn’t true, and he was just trying to impress the boss. 
They put guidelines as to how the RCMP does this. 

MARCH 11th

Marijuana
Parole murder
Cellphones
______________________

Search & seizure 11-12
Charter 8, 1, 24
_____________________

Collins
MMR
MANN
TESSLING
HARRISON

**Taking account of Collins and Mann cases, did the border officer have reasonable grounds to ask to search the man’s cellphone?


Section 11
11(1) a judge may issue a warrant “EX PARTE” (without the other party) if the judge is satisfied that there are reasonable grounds to believe that a drug is in a particular place. 

It authorizes the officer to search the place and seize the drugs. 
Reasonable grounds= a credibly based probability

11(2) Section 487.1 of the criminal code allows the use of teli-warrants (used to be done by phone, now through email)

11(4) if a police officer who executes a warrant during the search, the officer has reasonable grounds to believe that a person there has drugs on him or herself, the officer may search the person, even though that person’s name isn’t on the warrant. 
(6) 
When an officer executes a warrant, they can seize anything related to any kind of drug, even though a warrant may be specifically for one type of drug.
(7) 
In certain cases, the police do not need a warrant, and they won’t need one if there are exigent (emergency) circumstances. 
Exigency
-If someone is in danger (ex. An undercover agent)
-If they have info that the drug is about to be destroyed
 
Section 12
in order to execute the warrant, the police may get whatever assistance they need, and the police can use whatever force is necessary to break in.








Charter of Rights and Freedoms

Search and seizure

Seizure = the taking of a thing from a person by a public authority, without that person’s consent. 
When is a search reasonable: 
1.If it is authorized by law
2.The law must be reasonable
3.If it’s conducted in a reasonable fashion. 

Section 8
There must be reasonable and probable grounds for the search. 
This entails a requirement of probability. 
if the police have a search without a warrant, the search is presumed to be unreasonable, and it’s up to the crown to show why it was indeed reasonable. (Either danger or the possible destruction of drugs)
The warrant should always be issued before the search. 

Section 1
The Charter guarantees the rights and freedoms listed, but with some reasonable limits, as can be demonstrably justified in a free and democratic society. 

Section 24
(1) if the rights that were guaranteed are infringed or denied, we can apply to court, to get a just remedy. 
**(2) When a court concludes that the evidence was obtained by the violation of our rights, the evidence shall be excluded, if it brings the administration of justice into disrepute. 
Or if you admitting the evidence makes the trial unfair. 

Factors relating to the seriousness of the violation by the police.
Was it purely technical, or very serious?
Factors related to the effect of excluding the evidence:
Would admitting or excluding the evidence better serve the reputation of the judicial system?
(ex. If you exclude evidence bc of a small breach and it results in an acquittal, it may put the judicial system in disrepute.)

CASES

Collins
RCMP officers were asked to help a local police force who had a heroin problem in a small town.
Richard and Ruby Collins are suspected. 
RCMP shows up to help.
They observe the Collins moving belongings from one room to another in a motel, and to and from a car. 
The officers stop their surveillance for lunch, later in the afternoon they go to a pub and observe Ruby Collins sitting at a pub with 2 ppl.Richard joins them some time later. They leave the pub, are followed by RCMP officers and arrested. Collins is searched, they find heroin on him.
They return to the pub later and observe Ruby sitting at a table with a lady. Bc of what happened earlier with Richard, the officer had a suspicion that she had heroin. The officer approaches her quickly and grabs her by the throat to prevent her from swallowing the evidence. He says they both end up on the floor, he took her off the chair and observed a green item in her hand. He asked her to open her hand and leave the item on the floor. She did. There was heroin on the floor. 
He admitted to using considerable force on her.

there was a trial, 
Judge says “The officer said he has a suspicion. This is not the equivalent of reasonable grounds” Nonetheless, the judge admitted the evidence, bc if he excluded it, it would bring the administration of justice in disrepute. 

BC court of appeal:
Dismissed

SC: 4 to 1
Majority: Police were not able to show that they had reasonable and probable grounds. 
The RCMP committed a flagrant and serious violation of the rights of Mrs. Collins. 
The court cannot accept that police officers take flying tackles at ppl, and seize them by the throat, especially when they don’t have reasonable and probable grounds to believe they are drug traffickers. 
In this case, the cost of excluding the evidence is high. Someone who should have been found guilty of a serious criminal offence will evade conviction. The administration of justice of Canada will be called into great disrepute if this evidence is not excluded. This court must disassociate itself from the conduct of the RCMP. 

Minority: I agree the search was unreasonable, but I would allow the search anyway. 

A new trial was ordered. 


Mann
The police approach the scene or a reported break in. 
They observe Mann walking on the sidewalk near the house. Matches the description they heard on the radio.
They stop him.
Mann identifies himself and agrees for a pat-down search to see if he had any weapons. 
During the search, the officer feels a soft object in Mann’s pocket. 
He reaches into it and finds a small bag of marijuana.
He’s arrested for possession of marijuana and trafficking.
Judge: The search was unjustified. The officer should not have gone in his pockets. (If he felt a gun, yes, but not for something soft)
Judge acquits Mann.

C of Appeal: Orders a new trial, saying the search was reasonable.

SC: 5 to 2
Maj: When they arrested him, and the security pat down was okay. However, the search of the pockets was unjustified. The police violated the rights of Mann. He had an expectation of privacy in his pockets. The evidence should be excluded bc the search had no reasonable grounds, and allowing the evidence would bring the administration of justice into disrepute.

Minority: The search did violate section 8, however the evidence should not be excluded, bc the violation was not serious. The search was done in good faith, and excluding the evidence would bring the administration of justice into disrepute. 

Searches in highschools.

MMR

A jr high school vice-principal is told by several students that the accused was intending to sell drugs at a school function. He asked the accused and his companion to come to the office. Asked them if they had drugs and said he was gonna search them. Asked an RCMP officer to come. He was there but said nothing and did nothing. 
the v-principal searched the accused, and found a bag of MJ. Gave it to the officer, who arrested MMR and then read him his rights. 
At trial, the judge said bc the RCMP officer was there, the kid should have been read his rights before and not after the search. So the judge dismissed the evidence. 
C of appeal: overturns the appeal. The principal received viable info, the search was reasonable and done in private, he should be charged. 

SC: 8 to 1
Majority:
1. To establish that a search was illegal, the accused has to show that he had a reasonable expectation of privacy. We believe that a reasonable expectation of privacy should be lower for a student attending high school. 
2. Students should be aware that school authorities are responsible for providing a safe environment. 
3. Students should also be aware that this may require searches to take place sometimes, including searches of their personal effects. 
4. A search without a warrant is normally unreasonable, however, to require a warrant in a school environment would be impractical and unworkable. Teachers and principals must be able to react quickly and effectively. Therefore a search by high school officials does not have to be based on reasonable and probable grounds. 
5. The search was conducted in a reasonable and sensitive matter. 

Minority:
The principal was acting as a police officer. The student should have been given his rights before the search, the evidence should be dismissed. 


Tessling

RCMP uses a forward-looking infrared device camera in a place. The plane goes over properties and can tell how much heat is coming from a house. They fly over Tessling’s house. They had an untested machine. 
They got a warrant to search his place and found lots of MJ and several guns. 
At the trial, Tessling argued that the use of the plane to do the search was illegal. He lost and was convicted. 

C of Appeal: Set aside the conviction. 
(The use of the plane was the equivalent of the search of the home. Since they had no warrant, it was a violation and the evidence should be excluded)

SC: Unanimous

1. Few things are as important in Canada as the amount of power given to the police to invade our homes. We do recognize that safety, security, and the suppression of crime are legitimate Canadian concerns. 
2. The technology used did not expose any intimate details of m Tessling’s lifestyle. It only showed that the house generates heat. 
3. Tessling does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy on the heat generated by his house. 
4. The flight did not violate his expectation of privacy. 
5. The conviction was restored. 







AM

The police accepted a long standing invitation by the principal of a high school, to bring sniffer dogs into the school to search for dogs. 
the police had no knowledge that there were drugs in the school.  
The search took place after the principal confined all the students to their classrooms. 
In the gym, the dog sat down beside a backpack. 
Without a warrant, the police opened the backpack, and there were drugs. 
They charged the student with possession of drugs with intention of trafficking. At trial there was argument to exclude the evidence bc there was no warrant. 
the Judge excluded the evidence and let the student go. 

C of Appeal: dismiss the appeal

SC: 6 to 3
Majority: acquits the student. 
1. The dog sniff amount to a search by section 8. 
2. Things like backpacks have personal items that belong to the owner. 
3. Teenagers may have little expectation of privacy from their parents, but their backpacks should not be opened randomly by the police. 
4. Students with backpacks should have an expectation of privacy.
5. If there are reasonable grounds, the principal should have a warrant. 
6. The dog sniff search was unreasonable and unjustified. 

Minority:
1. The sniff was a search by section 8
2. The accused had a limited expectation of privacy in school
3. In schools, students in general have a lower expectation of privacy. 
4. This lower standard is appropriate bc it’s there to protect children.
5. The search was unreasonable
6. The evidence should not have been excluded, bc the search was done in good faith, and took place where the expectation of privacy was diminished. 

Harrison
accused & a friend rented an SUV from Vancouver to Toronto. The accused was told not to go over the speed limit by his druglord boss. As he was driving, he was slowing down traffic. The police noticed this and noticed he had no front license plate (didn’t know that’s ok in other provinces) 
Arrests Harrison, his driver’s license was suspended. He found lots of kilos of coke. 
Trial judge says the police had no reasonable grounds to stop the car. 
It was arbitrary and unreasonable, but he allows the evidence anyway. 
Found guilty.

C of appeal: uphold guilty conviction. 

SC: 6 to 1
Majority: The officer had no reasonable and probable grounds to arrest him, the issue therefore is if the evidence should be admitted. 
The conduct of the officer showed a blatant disregard for m Harrison’s rights. The detention of Harrison was illegal. Harrison should clearly be acquitted. 

Minority: The accused was stopped on a highway, not a private place. The officer was not aggressive, nor was he motivated by malice or bad faith. 
The cocaine evidence was highly reliable, so to exclude the evidence would have a negative effect on the confidence of Canadians in the administration of criminal justice. 

March 18th 

Section 16**

Section 19
(Marijuana grow-ops)
19.1(3)
If the judge is satisfied that the impact of the forfeiture will be disproportionate to the crime, then the judge can say no to forfeiture, impose a fine, of even sentence a partial forfeiture. 

Proportionality test:
If there’s a forfeiture order on a dwelling house, before ordering it, the judge should look at the impact it will have on the family. 

Craig
No criminal record, pleaded guilty of producing over 100 marijuana plants in her home. 
The crown asks for forfeiture of the house, 
The judge imposes a fee of 150000$ instead. + conditional sentence
Appeal upholds sentence, cancel fee, order house forfeiture
She appeals: SC: overturns the court of appeal. 
The forfeiture of her house was disproportionate. 
**The forfeiture issue is separate from the sentence. (You get sentenced for the crime you commit, then we look at forfeiture.)

Criminal Organizations

BILL C-24
Created offences against criminal organizations
Section 467.1
A group in order to be called a criminal organization must be made up of at least 3. 
Must have as its main the purpose committing criminal acts. 

467.11
If someone facilitates of commits an indictable offense, to enhance the ability of the organization, it’s punishable by 5 years. 

467.12 
If you commit an offense for a criminal organization, there is a max of 14 years. 

467.13
If you instruct someone to commit a criminal act for an organization, the max is life in prison.

467.14
When you get sentenced under 467.12, .13, .14, the legislation prevents the judge from giving a concurrent sentence. 

743.6
If you’re convicted of one of those offences, the judge can prevent you to be eligible from parole until you’ve served 50% of your sentence. 

D. runs a drug trafficking network, and the cops find out. They seize big amounts of cocaine in the houses of two of his suppliers. D. runs out of coke. He turns to Venneri to get come coke. Prior to this, Venneri had been purchasing cocaine from D.
Venneri is arrested, the police seize 9 grams of coke, firearms and cash money. 
Convicted of 8 counts, including commission of an offence for a criminal organization, possession of coke for trafficking, and instructing the commission of an offence for a criminal organization. 
Court of appeal acquits him of both criminal organization offences and of the trafficking charge. 
SC: unanimous
Agrees with the court of appeal for the acquittal, but convict him of commission of an offense for a criminal organization. They say he may not have been a formal member of the association, but he acted in association with it. 
The code defines criminal organization as three ppl or more, whose main purpose is to commit crimes. This definition therefore excludes ppl who get together to commit one offense. In order to be convicted under these sections, there has to be some structure and some longevity. In the end, D. ran a major drug organization, and Venneri was independent. Sometimes a buyer, other times a supplier. Therefore we find that he did act in association with a gang, therefore we find him guilty. 
Read up to cases cited, plus paragraph 23-60










Money laundering


462.3
Any property, benefit or advantage, inside or outside Canada, obtained as a result of the commission of a designated offense. 
Designated offense: any indictable offense of the criminal code. 

462.31
(Taking illegitimate money and putting it back in a financial system to make it seem legitimate.)
Anyone who deals in the laundering of proceeds of crime commits an offense. 
Everyone commits an offense (of money laundering) who uses, transfers, sends, delivers, transmits, alters, disposes with the intention to conceal that property. 

Punishment: max 10 years

462.31(3)

462.32
Search and seizure for proceeds of crime. (Movable property, no buildings)
A judge may authorize a warrant, to allow the police to seize property that’s been obtained by crime. Once the warrant is executed, the police shall keep whatever is seized in a safe place. 
After the trial is over, the courts decide where it goes. 

462.33
The application is made by a prosecutor. 
It’s made without the defense knowing, and it’s made under oath, where the police officer must swear that everything in the warrant is true
The judge may issue a restraint order if she or he has reasonable grounds to believe that there exists property in respect of which a forfeiture order may be made. 
The judge can then make an order, prohibiting the owner from any dealings (selling, taking mortgage on, renting) until the trial takes place.

462.37
There can be an order of forfeiture. 

When someone is convicted of a designated offense, the prosecutor makes an application for an order of forfeiture. If the judge is satisfied on a balance of probability that the property was acquired by the commission of crime, the judge shall order that the property be forfeited to the government and sold at auction. 
Even if the judge is not satisfied that the property was obtained with criminal money, the judge may still make an order of forfeiture f he or she is satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the property was obtained with crime money. 
When a judge sentences someone for a criminal organization offense, r a serious drug offense, the judge shall order the forfeiture if the judge is satisfied on a balance of probabilities that either:
a) The offender engaged in a pattern of criminal activity in the last 10 years
b) The legitimate income of the accused cannot reasonably account for the value of the property. The court shall then forfeit all of the property. 

2.03
A judge shall not make an order of forfeiture, if the offender shows on a balance of probability that the property is not obtained from crime. 

Rosenfeld*

Undercover RCMP agent acts for a large Columbian drug organization. Went to Rosenfeld’s office in march 2002 (rosenfeld was a lawyer). 
Rosenfeld agreed to launder large amounts of cash that the agent told him came from a Columbian cartel’s international cocaine trade. 
The agent offered a fee of 8%, which Rosenfeld agreed to. 
In June 2002, the agent gave him 250000$ in cash to launder. He did. They ended up in a Florida bank account controlled by the cartel. A few weeks later the officer asked Rosenfeld to launder more money, he agreed. 
In august 2002 Rosenfeld was arrested. He received commissions of 43 000$. He had a trial, didn’t testify and was found guilty. 
Sentenced to 3 years and a fine of 43 000$. 
Appeal: At the trial, the defense had asked for a conditional sentence, the crown had asked for 4-7. 
The judge gave 3. The RCMP agent had testified that he’d been told by an informant, a money launderer, that Rosenfeld was also a money launderer. 
His position as a lawyer was considered a significant aggravating factor. 
Greed appeared to be his only motive. He lived an extravagant and lavish lifestyle, while he had the means to live a good legitimate lifestyle. 
3 kids. The crown said the sentence was too low, bc this is a crime where ppl don’t get the sentences they deserve. It worked. 
The Court of Appeal:
Increased his sentence from 3 years to 5 years. 
The fine remained the same. 
*read up to cases cited, and paragraph 1-17 and 33-46


Canada’s Law Societies

2015 case. 
The Canadian gov, to prevent money laundering and terrorist financing, imposed, by regulation, on lawyers the same rules that apply to every other professional in Canada. 
Meaning if lawyers get paid in cash they must report it to the government. 
The BC supreme court Judge said: You can’t do that to lawyers, bc it violates section 7. 
The judge excluded the lawyers from the law. 
Bc court of appeal: 
dismissed the appeal by the crown. 
SC: 
They dismissed the appeal of the gov. again. The law authorized searches of law offices without warrants. 
Lawyers and clients have a strong expectation of privacy. 
Lawyer client privilege should remain as close to absolute as possible. 
It’s a principle of fundamental justice. 
The lawyer client privilege is a legal principle, and the foundation of our legal system. There is a strong consensus in our society, that lawyers should be protected from state interference with regards to their clients, cases. This is essential to maintain confidence in the integrity of the administration of justice. 

March 25th

Section 1
The government can limit freedom if it can be justified in a free and democratic society. 
To limit a right under this section, 2 criteria must be satisfied:
1. The limit must be of sufficient importance to warrant a guaranteed right. 
2. The government must show that the means that it has taken are reasonable, and demonstrably justified.
Ex. When we are arrested we have the right to a lawyer, however when arrested at a roadblock, we do not have the right to one. (as contrary to the charter)
Roadblocks are there to save lives
The elimination to our lawyer right is necessary to meet the objective
There’s a fine proportion between the rights denied and the objective. (no overkill)** Oakes case

OAKES
Oakes is charged with possession with intent to traffic 8 1g vials of hash oil. He told police it was for his own use, not for trafficking. 
He also had 620$ cash. He said he cashed a workman compensation check.
He did not testify. The crown used statements made to the police. 
He was found guilty of possession. 

Prior to the case, intent to traffic was assumed and the burden of proof was on the accused. 
His lawyer challenged this, claiming it went against the presumption of innocence.

Trial judge: There is no rational connection between possession and intent to traffic. He decided that the section did indeed violate the presumption of innocence. 

Court of Appeal: Dismiss crown’s appeal. 
They agree with the trial judge. 
They say the section would have forced the accused to testify, which is not okay. 

SC: Unanimous. 
1. The presumption of innocence is a pillar of Canadian law
2. The right to be presumed innocent requires 3 things:
-The accused be proven guilty beyond reasonable doubt
-The crown and only the crown has the burden of proof
-All criminal procedures must be fair. 
3. A section that requires an accused to disprove the existence of a fact is contrary to presumption of innocence, therefore the section is unconstitutional. 
4. Assuming the government wants to limit a right, it can do so by section 1. But, the limit must be reasonable, and demonstrably justified in a free and democratic society. 
5. Two central criteria must be satisfied, to say that a limit is reasonable (section 1)
- The objective in limiting a right has to be so important to override a constitutionally protected right. 
- the government who uses section 1 must show that the means are reasonable and demonstrably justified. 
6. There are three components to the Oakes test. 
a) The measures must be fair, not arbitrary
Must be designed to achieve the objective
Must be rationally connected to that objective
b) The means taken by the government should impair the right as little as possible. 
c) There must be a proportionality test between the effects of limiting the measure, and the objective. (The more severe the measure, the more important the objective must be) 

Conclusion
1. The objective of parliament to reduce drug trafficking is a good one
2. The objective is to protect society, and that’s important enough to limit some rights. 
3. However, in this case, there’s no rational connection between the possession of a small quantity of drugs and the fact that the law states Oakes intended to traffic that drug (even though the section assumed it). 
the possession of a small amount of drugs cannot be linked directly to trafficking, therefore the section is unconstitutional. 

Section 24
1) If your rights are violated, you may apply to a court for a remedy. 
2)If a court finds evidence against you was obtained by violating your rights, then that evidence should be excluded at your trial if admitting the evidence would bring the administration of justice into disrepute. 
ex. -factors that relate to the fairness of the trial. (will admitting the evidence make the trial unfair?) 
-nature of the right that was violated and the nature of the evidence. 
The factors relating to the seriousness of the vilation
ex. Was the police violation deliberate or done in good faith?
Was it purely technical, or was it serious?
Could the police have obtained the evidence without violating the person’s rights?
If the police obtained something illegally, which they could have obtained legally, it considered a serious breach. 
Third, those factors related to the effect of excluding the evidence. 
Would admitting or excludning the evidence better serve the administration of justice?


WARD
2010 case, incident occurred in 2002. 
PMinister Chretien participated in a ceremony in Vancouver. During, the police received info that someone wanted to throw a pie at the PM.
The suspect was described as white, 30-35, 5”9, short dark hair, wearing a white t-shirt with some red in it. 
M. Ward is a lawyer who was attending the ceremony. He’s in his mid 40s, wearing a grey t-shirt with red, but matches the other descriptions. 
The officer identifies him as the pie thrower. 
Ward freaked out and created a disturbance. 
He was arrested for disturbing the peace. 
He’s told to take off his clothes at the police station for a strip search.
he complied, but refused to take off his underwear. They let him.
he was detained for several hours, his car was impounded. 
They let him leave once the PM left. 
He decided to sue the city of Vancouver, the province, the police and the correction officers who detained him.
BC supreme court: ruled the arrest lawful. 
it was an arrst in good faith. Dismissed his lawduit against police and the state. However he ruled that the stripsearch and the impoundment of the car was unnecessary. He was also incarcerated for longer than what was needed. 
The judge gave him 100$ for the car, 5000$ for the stripsearch, and 5000$ for the long lockup. 

Bc Court of appeal:
Upheld 2-1

SC: 
When can you get damages when your rights are vilated?
Unanimous decision. 
These are the steps that should be taken in situations where ppl’s rights have been violate dand they want damages
1. Show your rights are vilated
2. Show damages are appropriate
3. Once the victim has established the damages are justified, the government has to be given an opportunity to say why not. 
4. If the government fails to do so, the court must determine an appropriate and just award for the damages. 

the damages were properly awarded for the stripsearch. The search was truly unnecessary and inappropriate. 
The car seizure was wrong, but is a minor issue. 

COTE
C. calls 911 to report that her spouse to report that her spouse,  H. has been injured. The doctor at the hospital says he has head injuries, and he has a metal object in his skull. The doctor tells the police about it. 
The popo go to thir house at midnight, the lights are off and the house is calm. C answers the door in PJs. 
The police says they,re just there to do a safety follou-up. 
they start inspecting other things. 
They ask if she has firearms in the house. 
She says yes, 2. 
They only find one, but it shoots the same bullets as was found in C’s skull. 
They get a warrant and take the rifle to the police station. 
She is told she’s an important witness to the attempted murder of her husband. She gets the right to a lawyer. 
He dies, she’s convicted of murder. 
She says police violated her rights in 5 ways
1. The way they entered her house was an unreasonable search and seizure
2. At first she’s detained but not told why
3. She’s not told right away of her right to get a lawyer. 
4. The police violated her right to silence
5. Thepolice obtained a statement after she said she didn’t want to talk to them. 

judge excludes all the evidence against her. 
With these vilations, admitting the evidence would bring the aministration of justice to disrepute. 
She’s acquitted. 

Crown appeals: Order a new trial. 
Judge should not have excluded the gun

SC: 
1. Once a judge excluded evidence, higher courts should be careful in overturning evidence. 
2. The police conduct should be evaluated to see if the breach was serious. 
was it a serious violation of her rights?
3. We should keep in mind the interests of society in having a fair justice system 
The infringement was serious, and even worse, it occurred in her own home, where you have a solid expectation of privacy. 
the trial judge did not make a mistake when he said the courts should not tolerate this kind of conduct by the police. 
6. Allowing the evidence would certainly have brought the justice system into disrepute. 

Minority: the misconduct was serious, but the rifle should have been admitted since it was important evidence. 

BELLUSCI
Prisoner. 
Being transported in a van by m Aslin.
The crown saiys Bellusci attacked the driver for no reason and threated to rape his wife and kids. 
He admits to the threats, but says he was provoked. 
Trial judge acquits Bellusci for the attack, but finds him guilty of the threats. 
…….
Read up to paragraph 31

Section 7
Everyone has a right to life, liberty and security of their person, and the right not to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice. 
Ex. Right to an attorney if you cannot afford one. 
- right to remain silent

STINCHCOMBE
Lawyer. 
Cherged with breach of trust, theft and fraud. 
A former secretary of his testitfied at his preliminary hearing and gave favorable evidence to the defence. 
Between the preliminary hearing and the trial, she was questioned by the RCMP and a tape recorded statement was made. 
At the trial, the defense lawyer was not given the content of that statement. 
the lawyer’s request for disclosure (evidence against the accused) was refused by the Crown, and S. was found guilty. 
he appealed. 
Cof A dismissed the appeal without reason. 

SC:
1. The crown has a legal duty to disclose all evidence, even the evidence they don’t use in court. 
2. The evidence in the case is not the property of the crown to secure a conviction, but rather to make sure justice is done. 
3. The crown’s decision is always reviewable by a judge. 
4. The crown must give all evidence, but the defense doesn’t have to give evidence to the crown. 
5. The crown didn’t give evidence of the secretary to the defense bc they said she wasn’t reliable.
6. Failure to provide evidence by the crown made the trial unfair. 

Section 241*
Anyone who helps someone commit suicide commits an indictable offense punishable by 14 years. 
Section 14
No one may consent to death being inflicted on them. 


CARTER (are section 241 and 14 contrary to section 7 of the charter?)

Gloria something was diagnosed with ALS.
Those with ALS lose the ability to use their hands and feet, then to chew, swallow, speak and breathe. Gloria did not want to die slowly and painfully, so she challenged to constitutionality of 241. 
She was joined in the claim by Lee Carter and Something Johnson, who had helped m. Carter’s mother in dying in Switzerland in an assisted suicide clinic. 
The trial judge said: The prohibition against assisted suicide violated section 7. The infringement is not justified by section 1. 
She declared 241 unconstitutional, and granted a 1 year suspension of invalidity. (Which means the law will be implemented in 1 year)
Bc court of appeal: The judge made the wrong decision. She should have been bound by the Rodriguez case.

SC:
241 does infringe on section 7. The patient has to clearly consent to the termination of life, 
The patient must have a serious an irremediable condition that causes suffering that is intolerable. 
We suspend our decision for 12 months. 
Section 241 deprives ppl of their right to life liberty and security of the person. 
The section has for effect of forcing ppl to kill themselves prematurely for fear that their disease won’t allow them to so it later on. 
241 prevents ppl from making decisions about medical care and their body, therefore it affects liberty. 
By leaving them to endure intolerable suffering, it infringes on their security. 

Section 8 
A search in Canada is reasonable if it’s authorized by law, and the search is conducted in a reasonable manner. 
1. There has to be a reasonable and probable grounds for a search. Meaning a credibly based probability. 
2. the authorization for a warrant must be reasonable. It must be issued in advance, by an independent officer by a judge. The judge has to act judicially (properly), and the evidence in trying to get the warrant has to be a credibly based probability. 
A search without a warrant is presumed to be unreasonable. 


GOLDEN
Police are watching a sandwich shop for drugs. 
They see Golden giving out baggies. They think it’s cocaine. 
They arrest him. 
They find what they think is crack cocaine under a table. They say they saw him cracking crack cocaine between his fingers. 
They aearched him but didn,t find anything, even after a visual search of his underwear. 
The police officer undressed him completely and saw a baggie with a white substance in Golden’s butt. 
he tried to retrieve it. 
He was taken to a seating booth at the back of the shop. 
the officer forced him to bend over a table, and the other officer lowered his pants and underwear but were unsuccessful in getting the package. 
Golden then defecated, but the package did not dislodge. 
Another officer got rubber dishwashing gloves and tried to get the package while golden was being held down on the floor. They got it. 
They found 10g of crack, he was arrested for that and for assault of an officer. 
Trial judge admits the evidence. The police did the right thing, the search was reasonable. 
Cof Appeal: unanimous, the trial judge acted correctly, no violation of section 8. 

SC: 
5 to 4. 
Majority:
 1.Strip searches are inherently humiliating. They should be done exceptionally. 
2. Bc the police has good grounds for an arrest does not mean they can strip search. 
3. Police must have reasonable and probable grounds to do a strip search. 
4. Strip searches must be done at a police station. 
5. The crown did not show the search was carried out reasonably. There was no need to do it in a public shop. 
6. Court of appeal made a mistake in finding the search reasonable. 

Minority:
1. The police do not need reasonable and probable grounds to do a strip search. 
2. The police can do a strip search for any valid reason. 
3. The first search was perfectly justified (the pat down)
4. The second search should have been done at the police station
5. The results of the search should still be admitted in evidence, so that the administration of justice may not be brought into disrepute. 

STUDY GUIDE

5 questions on sections,
5 on cases. 
No current events. 
Very similar to the first, but you get two more questions. 

Aggravated assault, 268
Azaiga cuerrier , medior??

Self defense 34
Lavallee Mallot and Ryan
Sexual assault 271-72-73
Chase and LWK

Consent 273.1 273.2
Pappajohn, Awunchuck (trailer), Sansregret, Hutchison (condom case)

Section 1, 24, 7, 8
Oakes, Ward, Cote, Bellusci, Stinchcombe and Carter. 

8- Godoy
9-
10A- Need to be told promptly for the reason for an arrest. (lots more to this section, go read)
10B- Manniment + Bridges : Everyone has the right on arrest or detention to retain and instruct a lawyer without delay, and to be informed of that right. 
1.Police has the duty to inform you that you have the right to a lawyer. 
2. The duty to provide the person with a reasonable opportunity to contact  lawyer
3. No questioning by the police until you have access to your lawyer. 

MANNIMENT
Arrested for theft, possession of a stolen car and armed robbery. 
Polie read him his rights properly. 
Manniment says “I wont say anything until I can see my lawyer”
Police continue to question him. 
Q: “Where is the knife that you had with this gun when you ripped off the macs milk store on Wilson ave?”
Manniment says “you’re lying, when I was in the store I only had the gun. The knife was in the toolbar inside my car.”
Trial judge used that answer to convict him.
Judge: I agree his rights were violated, but the admission of those statements would not bring the administration of justice into disrepute. 
Appeal: Unanimous decision to overturn the conviction and order a new trial. 
They say “the conduct of the police was wrong. He clearly said he wouldn’t answer anymore questions without his lawyer but they still questioned him. The evidence should not be used even though the offence was serious and he was clearly guilty. 
SC: Unanimous. 
10B imposes 2 more duties to the police, apart from telling the accused his rights. 
1. They mmust give the person a reasonable opportunity to get a lawyer without delay. This means offering a phone to the accused. 
2. The police must stop questioning until the accused has had a reasonable opportunity to talk to his attorney. 
We would exclude the evidence, because allowing it would bring the administration of justice into disrepute. 
Rights were seriously vilated, so the evidence cannot be admitted even though the ofence is serious and he’s clearly guilty. 
new trial. 

BRYDGES

From Alberta, arrested in Manitoba regarding a murder in Alberta. 
Charged with M2 and properly told about his rights.
At the police station, he’s given another opportunity to call a lawyer. 
Brydges says to the officer “Do they have legal aid in Manitoba because I can’t afford a private lawyer.”
Officer says yes I think so. Why do you need a lawyer?
Brydges says I don’t need to call right now. 
Later during questioning he says he wants a legal aid lawyer. 
Calls him, lawyer tells him not to say anything else. 
Goes to trial. 
Judge says Brydges had asked for a lawyer when he asked “Do they have legal aid in Manitoba?”
He was not given access to one at that time, therefore his 10b rights were violated. Excluded the evidence, acquitted.
Appeal: majority sets aside the acquittal and order a new trial. 
SC: Court of appeal should not have said aside the acquittal. 
When he said he didn’t have the ability to pay a private lawyer, it was up to the police to inform him immediately that Manitoba had legal aid, and provide him with a lawyer. 
The police violated his rights. They should have checked immediately how to get legal aid. 
Evidence was excluded. He was acquitted. 


10C- Everyone has the right on arrest to have the validity of your detention determined by way of Habeus corpus. 
(We cannot be detained for more than 24h without being taken to court.)

11A- We have the right to be informed without unreasonable delay of the specific offences. 

11B- Askov
Any person charged with an offence has the right to be tried within reasonable time. 
1. To minimize the time spent by an accused in pre-trial custody
2. To minimize the anxiety experienced by the person awaiting trial. 
3. To minimize the possibility of deterioration of evidence, and thereby preventing an accused to have a full defense. 

ASKOV
Askov is part of organized crime. 
Mafia guys. Good lawyers. 
Other mafia members try to beat up and kill Askov but the police was there waiting. 
Defense keeps putting off the trial. 
Defense asks for a stay of proceedings bc the delays were unreasonable. 
granted by trial judge. 
Appeal: IDK
SC: The delay was unreasonable. 
The excuses for the delay were inexcusable. Especially when no court rooms were available. We realize it’s a busy court room. 
The delay cannot be justified, therefore we order a stay of proceedings. Were delayed caused by the crown or were they systemic?
Was there a postponement waiver?


11C- Any person charged with an offense has the right not to be compelled to be a witness against oneself, with regards to that offence. (You can’t testify against yourself, unless charged with a terrorism offence.)

11D- We have the right to be presumed innocent until proven guilty according to law in a fair and public hearing by an independent court. 
1-We have the right to make a full defense. 
-We have the right to cross examine witnesses
-We have the right to get all the evidence against us. 
-We have the right to get a lawyer if we can’t afford one. 

2. The burden of proof is on the prosecution. 
-Exceptions ** Mental illness or car identification number. 

3. The court hearing must be fair and public. 
-Exceptions** Children who are victims of sex crimes. 
Juvenile court. 

4. Our court system must be, under this section, independent and impartial. 
- Security of tenure 
- Judges must have financial security

11E- We have the right not to be denied reasonable bail without just cause. 

11F- Except under military law, we have the right to a jury trial when the max penalty for the offence carries a max of five years. 
-The crown can force you to have a jury trial even if you don’t want it. 

11G- The right not to be found guilty of any act or omission, unless when it was done constituted an offence under Canadian or international law, or was criminal according to the general principles of law, recognized by the community of nations. 

11H- We have the right, if finally acquitted of an offence, not to be tried for it again, and if found guilty and sentenced for an offence, not to be tried and punished for it again. It prevents the prosecution from charging someone twice for an offense. 

11I- If we are found guilty of an offence, and the punishment has been changed between the time of the offence and the time of sentencing, we get the benefit of the lesser one. 
12- Cruel and unusual punishment. 
We cannot be submitted against cruel and unusual punishment. A punishment that is so excessive, that it would cause an outrage to Canadian citizens. (A punishment disproportionate to the crime. Any form of torture in Canada goes against this section. 
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